Proclaiming Native Land to have become Crown Land.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

WHEREAS by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, it is provided, inter alia, that on being satisfied that the purchase of any Native land has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909, the Governor-General may issue a Proclamation that such land has become Crown land:

And whereas the purchase of the Native land set out in the Schedule hereto has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909,

and its amendments: Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority so conferred upon me by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim that the Native land set out in the Schedule hereto has become Crown land.

SCHEDULE.

WAIOTAKA AND PIHANGA SURVEY DISTRICTS.

			Approximate Area			
Block.			Ą.	R.	P.	
HAUTU	lв la	 	 935	0	0	
,,	2в 1а	 	 1,395	0	0	
,,	4в 1	 	 5,202	0	0	
,,	5в l	 	 6,310	0	0	

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 25th day of March,

J. G. COATES, Native Minister

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Proclaiming Native Land to be Crown Land under Section 14 of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914.

[L.S.]

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

A PROCLAMATION.

HEREAS by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, it is provided, inter alia, that, on being satisfied that the purchase of any Native land has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909, the Governor-General may issue a Proclamation that such land has become Crown land:

And whereas the purchase of the Native land set out in the Schedule hereto has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909:

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority so conferred upon me by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim the land set out in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land.

SCHEDULE.

RAIOMITI Native Reserve No. 23A, being part Section 23, Fitzroy District, Block V, Paritutu Survey District: Area, 1 acre 2 roods.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, at the Government House at Wellington, this 14th day of November, 1921.

J. G. COATES, Native Minister.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

[N.B.—Published in lieu of notice contained in New Zealand Gazette No. 99, of 24th November, 1921, page 2806.]

Allocating Cost of certain Proceedings under Section 132 of the Municipal Corporations Act, 1920, Borough of Taumarunui.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 24th day of March, 1924.

Present:

THE HONOURABLE SIR FRANCIS BELL PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

pursuance of the powers vested in him by section one hundred and thirty-two of the Municipal Corporations Act, 1920, and of every other power and authority enabling in

this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby direct that the Taumarunui Borough Council shall defray all the costs of the Commission appointed under the said Act by Warrant under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General dated the eighteenth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three, to inquire and report upon the proposal to exclude a certain area from the Borough Taumarunui, and to include such area in the County of Taumarunui.

C. A. JEFFERY,
Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Charges for Transmission of Cable Messages.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 24th day of March, 1924.

Present:

THE HONOURABLE SIR FRANCIS BELL PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by Order in Council dated and published in the New Zealand Gazette on the twenty-third day of September, one thousand nine hundred and fifteen, regulations were made under the authority of the Post and Telegraph Act, 1908 (hereinafter referred to as the said Act), fixing certain rates and charges for the posting of postal packets and the despatch of telegrams, respectively:

And whereas it is expedient to amend those regulations in the manner hereinafter set forth:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand in pursuance and exercise of the Dominion of New Zealand in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon him by the said Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the regulation numbered 2 under the heading "Telegraph Charges" in the above-recited Order in Council; and doth hereby declare that such revocation shall take effect, and this Order in Council shall come into force, on and after the first day of April, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-four.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to the raising of Loans by certain Local Authorities.

JELLICOE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 24th day of March, 1924.

Present:

THE HONOURABLE SIR FRANCIS BELL PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

7 HEREAS application has been made under section twenty, subsection one, of the Finance Act, 1919, for the precedent consent of the Governor-General in Council to enable the several local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto to borrow the sums set out therein, and it is expedient that such consent should issue:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the raising of the loans hereinafter mentioned by the several local authorities set out in the Schedule hereto, and it is hereby declared that this Order in Council is made under the provisions in that behalf of the Finance Act, 1919, and shall operate accordingly as a consent of the Governor-General in Council to the raising of the said loans.

SCHEDULE.								
AUCKLAND City Council (for erecting workers'	£							
dwellings)	40,000							
Avondale Borough Council (for water-reticulation								
in the Waterview Area)	3,000							
Avondale Borough Council (for water-reticulation in	•							
the Avondale South Area)	7,000							
Christchurch City Council (for erecting workers'								
dwellings)	10,000							
Christchurch City Council (for repaying loan matur-								
ing on the 1st April)	929							
Grey County Council (for building cottages for								
employees)	1,350							
Kairanga County Council (for renewing culverts and								
bridges)	2,000							
Kaitieke County Council (for paying balance of Coun-								
cil's share of the cost of erecting the Wanganui								
River Bridge)	645							